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CHAPTER  37         
  FORMERLY 

SENATE BILL NO.  148 
 

AN ACT REVERTING CERTAIN FUNDS OF THE STATE AND DEPOSITING CERTAIN FUNDS 
OF THE STATE TO THE GENERAL FUND.   

 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: 

 Section 1.  General Fund Reversions. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other State law, the State Treasurer hereby 
deauthorizes the remaining appropriation balances, not in excess of the balances listed below, from the following projects and 
authorizes the transfer of said funds into appropriation 2007-10-02-11-0200 (Reductions) or 2008-10-02-11-0200 (Reductions), 
wherever appropriate, for reversion to the General Fund during Fiscal Year 2009. 

Department, Agency, or Instrumentality  Appropriation Code    Amount 

Office of Management and Budget  

 Psychiatric Hospital    2007-10-02-50-0876  $  30,482.80 

 OCME Forensic    2005-10-02-50-0877  $  11,142.89 

Department of State  

 Greenwood Library    2005-20-08-01-0820  $    4,860.00 

Department of Finance 

 Clean Water Match    2009-25-01-01-0802  $213,028.00 

Department of Natural Resources 

 Minor Capital Improvement   2009-40-07-01-0802  $  44,700.00 

Department of Education 

 Minor Capital Improvement   2008-95-01-01-0893  $  44,277.87 

          TOTAL                                           $348,491.56 

Section 2. Deposit of Special Project Funds to the General Fund. Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Delaware 
Code, Delaware Law or any other Act to the contrary, the sum of  $500,000.00 in appropriation 2008-10-02-05-8800 (Federal 
Fiscal Relief – Federally Qualified Health Centers); $314,900.00 in appropriation 2009-40-01-01-8860 (Penalty Fund) and 
$388,349.00 in appropriation 2009-45-06-11-8599 (Helicopter Sale - Insurance) shall be transferred into appropriation 2009-10-
02-11-8400 (Reductions) and deposited into the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2009.  

Section 3. Resource, Conservation and Development Projects. Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Delaware 
Code, Delaware Law or any other Act to the contrary, up to $5,000,000.00 in Resource, Conservation and Development projects 
within the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Soil and Water Conservation, Drainage and Stormwater 
(40-07-02) shall be transferred into appropriation 2009-10-02-11-8400 (Reductions) and deposited into the General Fund for 
Fiscal Year 2009. 

Section 4. Severability Clause. If any section, part, phrase, or provision of this Act or the application thereof be held 
invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the section, part, phrase, 
provision, or application directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered and shall not 
affect or impair the validity of the remainder of this Act or the application thereof. 

Approved June 11, 2009 
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